

No. 15-2056

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

G. G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT NEWPORT NEWS,
NO. 4:15-CV-0054, HON. ROBERT C. DOUMAR

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph
D.C. Bar No. 464777
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Other Interestsi

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authoritiesv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Facts4

Summary of Argument6

Argument.....8

I. This Court should not defer to federal agencies’ interpretations of the legal standards here.8

A. Courts generally should not defer to federal agencies’ interpretations of Title IX because multiple agencies hold the same authority.9

B. Courts should not defer to federal agencies’ interpretations of Title IX on the specific issues of transgender rights and sex-segregated bathrooms.10

1. Spending-Clause legislation requires clear notice to recipients before obligations are imposed, and the federal government has not provided that notice.11

2. The presumption against preemption counsels against this Court’s accepting the federal agencies’ expansive interpretation of “sex” under Title IX.....13

3. The federal agencies’ interpretations are inconsistent with Title IX and the implementing regulations because “gender identity” is not the same as “sex.”17

II. As a biological female, G.G. lacks a right to use the sex-segregated restrooms for male students.....18

A. Title IX does not provide biological females the right to use sex-segregated restrooms for male students.19

1. Title IX regulates discrimination based on objective sex, not on subjective gender identity.19

2. Even if the federal government had permissibly added transgender protections to Title IX, the School Board could decline to accept the new overlay to the Title IX regime.....23

B. The Equal Protection Clause does not provide biological females the right to use sex-segregated restrooms for male students.26

Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albany Eng'g Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	15
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011)	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8, 10, 17
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	11
<i>Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Taylor County v. Finch</i> , 414 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1969)	3
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	27
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 10, 15-17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	20, 21
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prod. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	28

<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	26, 28
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	21-22
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19-20
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	13
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	9
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	27
<i>Kadrmaz v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	29
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	22
<i>Lujan v. Franklin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 766 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Health Maintenance Organizations v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	28

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	13
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	17-18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Nat’l City Bank v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	24-26
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	27-28
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	21
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	21
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969).....	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	14
<i>Sch. Dist. v. H.E.W.</i> , 431 F.Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977)	12
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	22-23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	8, 10, 17
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	28
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	20

Sossamon v. Texas,
131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011)11

Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979) 15-16

Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)20

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915, 928 (4th Cir. 1996).....28

Ticonderoga Farms, Inc. v. County of Loudoun,
242 Va. 170, 409 S.E.2d 446 (1991) 14

U.S. v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)14

U.S. v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)10

U.S. v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)13

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....20

United Steelworkers v. Weber,
443 U.S. 193 (1979)22

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)28

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. F.E.C.,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001), *abrogated in part on other grounds*,
Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)23

Wachtel v. O.T.S.,
982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993)10

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)16

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)14

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 6-7, 11, 13, 19-20, 22, 24-25

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV §1, cl. 4	1-2, 5, 8, 18, 26, 28
5 U.S.C. §551(4)	13
5 U.S.C. §551(6)	13
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§1681-1687	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1681(a)	2, 10, 19
20 U.S.C. §1682	2, 9-10, 12-13
20 U.S.C. §1682(1)	24
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2-3, 12
42 U.S.C. §1752	10
42 U.S.C. §2000d-1	2-3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e <i>et seq.</i>	21-22
Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988).....	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 7152, 88th Cong. §602 (1963).....	3
110 CONG. REC. 2499-00 (1964)	3
110 CONG. REC. 5256 (1964)	3
110 CONG. REC. 6544 (1964)	3
110 CONG. REC. 6562 (1964)	3
110 CONG. REC. 6749 (1964)	3
110 CONG. REC. 6988 (1964)	3-4
110 CONG. REC. 7058 (1964)	4
110 CONG. REC. 7059 (1964)	3
110 CONG. REC. 7066 (1964)	4
110 CONG. REC. 7067 (1964)	4
110 CONG. REC. 7103 (1964)	4
110 CONG. REC. 11,930 (1964).....	3
110 CONG. REC. 11,941 (1964)	4

110 CONG. REC. 12,716 (1964)4
 110 CONG. REC. 13,334 (1964)4
 110 CONG. REC. 13,377 (1964)4
 117 CONG. REC. 30,404 (1971).....9
 117 CONG. REC. 30,407 (1971).....9
 118 CONG. REG. 5803 (1972)3, 9
 118 CONG. REC. 5807 (1972).....2
 118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972).....3

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1
 7 C.F.R. pt. 15a4
 7 C.F.R. §15a.334
 34 C.F.R. §106.334, 19
 45 C.F.R. §86.334, 19
 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975)4
 45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (1980)4
 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980)3
 46 Fed. Reg. 29,704 (1981)3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968)19
 BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)19
*Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on
 Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and
 Labor, 94th Cong. (1975).....3*
